

22-75

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

EMILEE CARPENTER, LLC d/b/a/ Emilee Carpenter Photography and EMILEE
CARPENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York; MARIA
L. IMPERIAL, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New York
State Division of Human Rights; and WEEDEN WETMORE, in his official capacity
as District Attorney of Chemung County,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES JAMES AND IMPERIAL

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
ALEXANDRIA TWINEM
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for State Appellees
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2015

Dated: May 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. New York’s Public Accommodations Laws	4
B. Plaintiff	9
C. Procedural History	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	20
POINT I	
NEW YORK’S PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS DO NOT IMPERMISSIBLY BURDEN PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH	21
A. New York’s laws regulate conduct and are thus subject to intermediate scrutiny	21
B. Plaintiff’s arguments for applying strict scrutiny to New York’s public accommodations laws fail	25
1. New York’s laws do not compel plaintiff’s speech or impede her editorial freedom	25
2. New York’s laws are content- and viewpoint-neutral.....	32

	Page
3. New York’s Denial and Unwelcome Clauses regulate illegal speech	36
4. New York’s Unwelcome Clause is not overbroad, and plaintiff has not adequately stated such a claim	37
C. New York’s public accommodations laws satisfy intermediate scrutiny.	39
D. New York’s public accommodations laws survive strict scrutiny	42
1. New York has a compelling interest in eradicating discrimination based on sexual orientation in the provision of public goods and services.....	43
2. New York’s laws are narrowly tailored to serve its compelling interest	45
 POINT II	
NEW YORK’S PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS DO NOT IMPERMISSIBLY BURDEN PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO FREE ASSOCIATION	
	53
 POINT III	
NEW YORK’S PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS DO NOT IMPERMISSIBLY BURDEN PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO FREELY EXERCISE HER RELIGION	
	56
 POINT IV	
NEW YORK’S PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS LAWS DO NOT REQUIRE PLAINTIFF TO PARTICIPATE IN RELIGIOUS CEREMONIES IN VIOLATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	
	62

Page

POINT V

**NEW YORK’S UNWELCOME CLAUSE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT..... 66**

POINT VI

**THIS COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT PLAINTIFF A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION..... 69**

CONCLUSION 71

ADDENDUM..... ADD1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021)	46
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1106 (2022).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	38
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	53, 55
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	51, 53
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	49
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	70
<i>Burns v. Martuscello</i> , 890 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Cahill v. Rosa</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 14 (1989)	6, 29, 44
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	37
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	32, 48

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	57
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	50
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	41, 43
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	26, 49
<i>Florez v. Central Intel. Agency</i> , 829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016)	52
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	57, 58, 60, 62
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	41
<i>Hishon v. King & Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	67
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	passim
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	29
<i>Jews for Jesus v. Jewish Cmty. Rels. Council of N.Y.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)	passim

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	49
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , 12 Mod. 472 (K.B. 1701)	6
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	48, 49
<i>Madden v. Queens Cty. Jockey Club, Inc.</i> , 296 N.Y. 249 (1947)	6, 7
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	35
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	passim
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribute Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	27
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	67
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	42
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	36
<i>People v. King</i> , 110 N.Y. 418 (1888)	7
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Rel. Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	27, 36
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ragin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 923 F.2d 995 (2d Cir. 1991)	27, 68
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 1559 (2015).....	32
<i>Rex v. Ivens</i> , 173 Eng. Rep. 94 (N.P. 1835)	7
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	passim
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights (FAIR)</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22, 23, 25, 54
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	65
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	22
<i>State Div. of Hum. Rts. v. McHarris Gift Ctr.</i> , 71 A.D.2d 813 (4th Dep’t 1979), <i>aff’d</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 813 (1980)	68
<i>Thibodeau v. Portuondo</i> , 486 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007)	66, 67
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	62, 64
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 896 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2018)	38

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	59
<i>Vincenty v. Bloomberg</i> , 476 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 39
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)	68, 69
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	32
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	70
<i>White’s Case</i> , 2 Dyer 343 (1586).....	6
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	69
<i>Wood v. Maguire Auto., LLC</i> , 508 F. App’x 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Yang v. Kosinski</i> , 960 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2020)	69
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	49, 59

United States Constitution	Page(s)
First Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment.....	66
 Laws	
Ch. 910, 1941 N.Y. Laws 2091	7
Ch. 285, 1952 N.Y. Laws 922	7
Ch. 2, 2002 N.Y. Laws 46.....	7
 N.Y. Civ. Rights Law	
§ 40	23
§ 40-c(2)	4, 5
§ 40-d.....	9
 N.Y. Exec. Law	
§ 290(3).....	5
§ 292(9).....	passim
§ 295(6).....	8
§ 295(7).....	8
§ 296(2).....	passim
§ 297(1).....	8
§ 297(2).....	8
§ 297(4).....	9
§ 297(9).....	9
§ 299.....	9
 Regulations	
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 465.12.....	9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
<i>Battaglia v. Buffalo Niagara Intro., Inc.</i> , No. 10138581 (N.Y. Div. Hum. Rts. Jan. 28, 2012)	61
Corbin, Caroline Mala, <i>Speech or Conduct?: The Free Speech Claims of Wedding Vendors</i> , 65 Emory L.J. 241 (2015)	31
Dewey, Thomas E., Annual Message to the Legislature (Jan. 9, 1952), <i>reprinted in Public Papers of Thomas E. Dewey</i> (1952).....	7
N.Y. Governor’s Task Force on Gay Issues, <i>Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation in the State of New York</i> (1986)	8
<i>Morgan v. Zaharo Cab Corp.</i> , No. 10117888 (N.Y. Div. Hum. Rts. July 2, 2014).....	61
N.Y. Assembly Mem. in Support, <i>in</i> Bill Jacket for 2002 A.B. 1971, Ch. 2 (2002)	8, 59
N.Y. Senate Debate, Dec. 17, 2002	8
Singer, Joseph William, <i>No Right to Exclude: Public Accommodations and Private Property</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1283 (1996).....	6
